

## BOROUGH OF MILLTOWN ORDINANCE 24-1534



## Ordinance Authorizing a Street Name Change from Lani Lane to Paul W. Kohr Lane

WHEREAS, Paul W. Kohr was a resident of the Borough of Milltown; and

**WHEREAS,** Paul W. Kohr served within honor in the United States Army during World War II; and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 1943, Paul W. Kohr was declared a casualty of World War II; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council wishes to honor the service, sacrifice and memory of Paul W. Kohr through the renaming of Lani Lane to Paul W. Kohr Lane.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Milltown as follows:

**SECTION 1**. The name of the street currently designated as "Lani Lane" is hereby redesignated as "Paul W. Kohr Lane."

**SECTION 2**. Any and all references to "Lani Lane" in the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Milltown shall be amended to "Paul W. Kohr Lane."

**SECTION 3**. The official map and official Tax map of the Borough of Milltown shall be amended to change the name of the street currently designated as "Lani Lane" to "Paul W. Kohr Lane."

**SECTION 4**. The Borough Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to: the United States Postal Service; the New Jersey Department of Transportation; the Borough Engineer; the Borough Police Department; all fire, rescue and emergency services which serve the Borough of Milltown, as well as any other Federal, State or County agencies which may require notification of a street name change.

**SECTION 5**. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 6**. If any paragraph, clause, provision, sentence, or application of this Ordinance is declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, the same shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other paragraph, clause, provision, sentence, or application of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 7**. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.